Parameter P1 P2 P3 P4

Land use (P1) 1.000 3.000 5.000 7.000

Infiltration rate (P2) 0.333 1.000 3.000 5.000

Slope (P3) 0.200 0.333 1.000 3.000

Lithology (P4) 0.143 0.200 0.333 1.000

Total 1.676 4.533 9.333 16.000

Table 4. Normalized [11]
Parameter P1 P2 P3 P4  Vector Priority   Weight   Eigenvalue

P1 0.597 0.662 0.536 0.438 2.232 0.558 0.935

P2 0.199 0.221 0.321 0.313 1.053 0.263 1.194

P3 0.119 0.074 0.107 0.188 0.487 0.122 1.137
P4 0.085 0.044 0.036 0.063 0.228 0.057 0.910

Total 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000 4.000 1.000 4.177

Consistency Index (CI)  0.059

Ratio Index (RI)   0.900

Consistency Ratio (CR) 0.065

The model generated by the Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP) underwent Sensitivity Analysis (SA)

to determine its stability before becoming a spatial model. The consistency ratio value obtained from the

pairwise comparison matrix was 0.065, indicating consistency [13]. Based on the weights obtained in Table

4, the respective values for each sub-parameter can be determined (Table 5).

Table 5. The weighting of the criticality level of the water infiltration zone [11]
Parameter   Sub-Parameter   Local weight   Global weight   Rate

 Land use   Settlement, Paddy field  0.500 0.279 1

   Farmland  1.000 0.558 2

 Infiltration rate

 Slow (1-5 mm/hr)   0.250 0.066 1

 Slightly slow (5-20 mm/hr)  0.500 0.132 2

 Moderate (20-65 mm/hr)   0.750 0.198 3

 Slightly fast (65-125 mm/hr)   1.000 0.263 4

 Slope

 > 40 % (Very Step)  0.200 0.024 1

 26 – 40 % (Step)  0.400 0.049 2

 16 – 25 % (Wavy)  0.600 0.073 3

 8 – 15 % (Sloping)  0.800 0.097 4

 < 8 % (Flat)  1.000 0.122 5

 Lithology

 Volcanic-breccia  0.333 0.019 1

 Sandstone  0.667 0.038 2

 Alluvial  1.000 0.057 3

B. GIS Based AHP

The data utilized encompassed infiltration rates, land use, slope, and lithology, which were analyzed

using ArcGIS 10.8 software to generate spatial data (Fig. 7). The spatial data produced were in raster form

to conduct an analysis combined with the previously executed weighting using the AHP method, resulting

in a model assessing the criticality level of water infiltration zone in the study area.

1. Land use

Reducing green spaces that function as water infiltration zones leads to consequences such as stagnant

water, which becomes a significant issue in urban areas. Land use in the study area predominantly